
GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4	 	 July	2021	

	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

GENEALOGICAL	SOCIETY	
	
OF		
	

SISKIYOU	COUNTY	
NEW	**	P.O.	Box	1405,	Yreka,	CA	96097	**	NEW	

912	South	Main	Street	
Yreka,	California	96097	

	
                                                                                       
	
	
	

QUARTERLY	PUBLICATION	

	



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	2	

	
	
	
	
	

Research Hours: 
Saturday’s 10am – 3pm 

 
 
 
 

By Appointment:  
Jennifer Bryan (530) 917-9478 (cell) 
Patricia Healy (530) 598-4035 (cell) 

 
 
 
 

Contact: 
GSSC1@att.net 

GSSC (530) 842-0277 (Leave Message) 
 
 
 
 

On the Web: 
www.siskiyougenealogy.org 

gssc1@att.net 
 
 
 
 

See Us on Facebook:  
Yreka Genealogy Society of Siskiyou County 

 
 
 

	
	
	
	
	

	

	

	



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	3	

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Presidents Corner 4 New Arrangemen   11 
Civil War Records 5 Another Man Murdered 12 
Augusta Genealogical Society 5 It Was Suicide. Yreka  12  
Nara Records   5 Death From Sunstroke  12 
Decoding Social Security Cards 5 Lost    12   
Surnames    6 Ben Church    12 
We Are Movin'!   7 Born - 1896   13 
Membership Renewal Form 7 Died - 1896   13 
The "Log Cabin" by Claudia East 8 Marriage - 1896   13 
Siskiyou Co. Newspaper Articles 10 The Sisson Tavern  13 
     Deaths  10 The Sisson Fish Hatchery 13 
     Child Burned to Death 10 Information Page  14 
     Smothered to Death  11 Mark Your Calendar  15 
     Two Indians Drowned 11 Publication Order Form 16 
     Mr Lew Ludwig.. 11 Index    17 
 

 
  

 
 	

 
Miscellaneous Quips 

 
1. My Ancestors must be in a  
witness protection program! 

 
2. My hobby is genealogy, I 
raise dust bunnies as pets. 

 
3. How can one ancestor cause 

so much TROUBLE?? 
 

4. I looked into my family  
tree and found out I was a sap. 

 
5. I'm Searching for myself; 

Have you seen me? 
 

6. If only people came with 
pull-down menus and on-line 

help.... 
 

7. Isn't genealogy fun?  The 
answer to one problem leads to 

two more! 
 

Genealogy Related Quips, Poetry & 
Cartoons 



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	4	

 
 
 
 
 
                         
 
 
 
 PRESIDENTS CORNER 
 
     By Jennifer Bryan 
 
We have some news for you, the County notified GSSC that they would not be 
renewing our lease at the little building we are presently in.   It is sad to say 
goodbye to the Research Library we have occupied for 20+ years.   

The GSSC Board located a new building and we will be sharing the new location 
with the Historical Society.  The new location is at the Gold Street School, 321 N. 
Gold St, Room #8, Yreka, CA.   We are sharing the space due to the cost of the 
rent.   

We also have a new mailing address:  P O Box 1405, Yreka, CA 96097.   

We will be out of the old building in late August and will plan a Grand Opening in 
the new building in September.  We hope you will enjoy the new “One Stop Shop” 
combined library.  It should make research much easier. 

 
 
     Jennifer Bryan,  
 
                              GSSC President  

 

 
 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

	

	

	



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	5	

CIVIL WAR RECORDS 
 
Dick Eastman (Eastman's Online Genealogy - eogn.com/page-18080/10728884) is 
sharing that due to recognition of the Battle of Gettysburg, Fold3 is offering FREE 
access to the company's collection of Civil War records until July 18.  There are more 
than 100 million records from the Civil War Collection.  The collection will be free until 
July 18, 2021 at 11:59 pm MT.  Once the free period is over, you will only be able to 
view the records through your paid Fold3 membership. 
 

AUGUSTA GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY  
 
Another article by Dick Eastman (eogn.com) tells us that the Augusta Genealogical Society 2021 Virtual 
Genealogical Symposium will happen on Saturday, August 7, 2021 online from 9am to 4pm.  The Topic 
is: "Researching your Pennsylvania Heritage."  Registration deadline is August 6, 2021 at 
augustagensociety.org.  You can also phone 706-7224073.  The cost is $45 non-member, $35 member.  
The speaker is Elissa Scalise Powell CG.  For more information, go to https://eogn.com/page-
18080/10728913. 
 

NARA RECORDS 
 

In the January/February 2021 issue of the Family Tree Magazine, page 6, "What's New" 
tells us that the NARA Volunteers have transcribed, tagged and commented on the 
NARA records for easier searching.  The records were focused on during the pandemic 
stay at home orders between March and August 2020.  The already existing records 
focused for the enhancement are the Nuremberg Trials, Naturalization petitions, WWII 
diaries, Naval courts-martial (pictured) and the Pentagon Papers.  You too can be a 
volunteer to help the National Archives.  You can go to <www.archives.gov/citizen-
archivist/missions> or go to the site <www.archives.gov/research>.   

 
DECODING SOCIAL SECURITY CARDS 

 
Are you aware that older social security cards issued before 2011 have a method to the madness?  The 
first 3 numbers (area number) of the SS# represents the geographical region issued, with the lowest 
numbers in the Northeast and highest in the West (except for Railroad Retirement Board, 700-728) but 
discontinued July 1, 1963.   The second 2 numbers (group number) is for the administration purposes.  
The last 3 numbers (serial number) of the SS# is just a numerical sequence of digits 0001 to 999 issued 
within each group.   
 
Social Security Numbers are never reassigned after someone dies.  
 
Sources:  
~https://www.lavasurfer.com/info/socialsecurity.html  (has graph of area code number chart) 
~https://www.accurate.com/blog/what-does-your-social-security-number-say-about-you/ 
~https://www.ssa.gov/history/ssn/geocard.html#:~:text=Number%20Has%20Three%20Parts,digits     
%20is%20the%20Serial%20Number 
~Family Tree Magazine January/February 2021 page 56



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	6	

 
 

SURNAMES 
Transcribed by Gail Platt 

 
https://blog.english-heritage.org.uk/norman-saxon-surname/ 

https://www.findmypast.com/blog/help/what-can-you-learn-from-a-last-name 
 

Your surname can typically tell you of your ethnic origin.  It also can tell you if your 
name is occupational, habitational (a place), or descriptive, maybe even where your 
name originated.  Surnames were added to people's first names to distinguish them 
from others who had the same name locally.  Such as Robert the baker or Robert at the 
wood.  The surname Telford is derived from a Norman nickname "taille fer," meaning 
'cuts iron,' indicating a possessor of great strength.   
 
Check out your own surname origin.  Although, if you have a French surname, it doesn't 
mean your surname originated in France.   
 
Some Surnames based on occupations: 
Smith - derived from metalwork - blacksmith 
Miller - derived from milling food - Miller 
Clark - derived from clericus "Scribe" - maybe a scholar 
 
Some Surnames based on locations: 
Lincoln - could be derived from Lincolnshire, England 
Bayer - could be from German Bayern, which is Bavaria 
 
Some Surnames based on persons: 
Goodfellow - Middle English - Friendly companion 
Swift - could be a fast runner 
Brown - any aspects of physical appearance.  Hair or eye... 
 
Some Surnames based on family relationships: 
Johnson & Jones - both are son of John 
Mac & O - son and grandson in Gaelic 
Ni - means daughter  
  
 
More information can be found at the <https://www.hallofnames.org.uk/surname-
meaning/> 

 
 
 

 



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	7	

WE	ARE	MOVIN'!	
	

I	will	try	to	give	you	an	update	as	of	today,	which	can	change	as	we	dive	into	this	great	big	
adventure.			
	
We	are	getting	the	center	ready	by	packing	items	into	boxes	to	make	the	move	much	easier	once	
the	move	days	arrive.		However,	as	it	arrives,	maybe	you	can	help	us	in	some	way	to	get	the	
contents	of	the	center	over	to	the	Gold	Street	School,	or	help	get	things	organized.		If	so,	please	
give	a	Jen	or	Pat	H.	a	call	to	let	them	know	how	you	can	help.		We	greatly	appreciate	your	help	with	
the	move.			

	
New	Physical	Address:		321	North	Gold	Street	Rm	8	&	9,	Yreka,	CA	

New	Mailing	Address:		PO	Box	1405,	Yreka,	CA	
	

Please	use	NEW	MAILING	ADDRESS	for	
Membership	Renewal	or	to	contact	GSSC	NOW!	

	 	 	 		
	 	 	 Closures:		Saturday,	August	21,	2021	(Setting	up	New	Location)	
	 	 	 	 						Saturday,	August	28,	2021	(Setting	up	New	Location)	
	 	 	 	 						Saturday,	September	4,	2021	(Labor	Day	Weekend)	
	 	 	 OPEN:		Saturday,	September	11th,	at	new	address,	room	#8	
	 	 	 	 							

UPCOMING	~	GRAND	OPENING	TO	BE	SCHEDULED	
	

***	GENEALOGICAL	SOCIETY	OF	SISKIYOU	COUNTY	***	
PO	Box	1405		

Yreka,	CA	96097	
	

NNNNNNNNNNNNNNN 
 

GENEALOGY	SOCIETY	OF	SISKIYOU	COUNTY	
PO	Box	1405	-	Yreka,	CA	96097	

Membership	Year	-	July	1st	to	June	30th	
	

Member	1yr.	$25.	 	 	 	 _________	 NAME	_______________________________________	
Family	1yr.	$30.	(Same	Household)		 _________	 	
Friend	1yr.	$50.	 	 	 	 _________	 ADDRESS____________________________________	
Patron	1yr.	$75.	 	 	 	 _________	 	
Benefactor	1yr.	$100.	 	 	 _________	 ________________________________________________	
Book	Fund	Donation		 	 	 _________	 	
Rose	Brown	Endowment	Fund	 	 _________	 EMAIL________________________________________	
(RB	is	fully	tax	deductible)	
	
	 	 	 	 TOTAL		 _________	 	

	
Please	make	checks	payable	to	GSSC.	

You	can	also	pay	on	line	with	PayPal	at	www.siskiyougenealogy.org. 
 



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	8	

THE "LOG CABIN" 
 

Reprint Permission by Editor Claudia East 
Yreka Echoes, by Yreka Preservation Corporation 

April 2021   
 

Editor: My interest was piqued by a recent post on the Facebook page "You know You Grew Up 
in Yreka..." with a post from our own Mike Grifantini.  Thus, information on the former "Log 
Cabin" bar and restaurant that had its home on Broadway from 1934 to 2020.   
  
Mike happened to notice that the old sign for the Log 
Cabin was gone!  He mentioned that a few days later he 
stopped by the building again and saw workers inside 
taking down all the old bar items including the sign.  
Mike met the person who had purchased all the items 
and that individual said he was surprised no one locally 
had purchased the sign.  This man lives in Washington 
state!  So our history is now way up North!	 
 
Many posts followed Mike's original post with a photo of 
the old sign.  What seemed remarkable to me was that 
NO ONE who had the property or knew the artifacts 
were for sale contacted any of the historical groups.  
No one contacted Preservation, so during the pandemic we 
didn't get any word of this, the same goes for the 
Historical Society and the Genealogical Society.  Maybe someone contacted the museum, but 
it is owned and managed by the county, and has been closed to the public during the vast 
majority of the pandemic. 
 
A question to all who may read this how can we keep this sort of thing from happening again 
and again?  Local groups may not have the money to always save or purchase historical 
signs, places, etc. but at least we could get the word out and at least hope we can photo 
document places, items, etc. that might be lost!  But only if we are informed of what might 
be for sale, etc. 
 
Beginning on page 2 (this page) is a series of articles and bits of information that I could find 
about the now long lost Log Cabin on Broadway.   
 
 
 
 
Editor:  From the research that was available it appears 
that the Log Cabin was operated by Jim Alton and  
opened around 1934.  Jim operated the Log Cabin Bar 
and Restaurant for 25 years.  He passed the operation 
to a Omar Hill in 1960.  Unfortunately, later in 1960  
Jim Alton passed away suddenly and his anticipated 
retirement was cut short.   

 
 

	

The	Log	Cabin	at	118	S.	Broadway,	
Yreka.			Photo	taken	in	about	2013	

STORIES	FROM	THE	LOG	CABIN	BAR	&	RESTAURANT	

	
The interior of the Log Cabin Bar 
& Restaurant as in 1934 



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	9	

From: The Siskiyou News, July 6, 1936 Page 1 
 

Log Cabin Bar Entered ~ Slot Machines Taken 
The Log Cabin Bar was broken into about 3:30 this morning and three slot machines stolen.  Larry 
Hayden, who has a barber shop next to the bar, heard a noise about that time, he told officers, but did 
not see anyone when he investigated. 

 
The robbery was effected by jimmying open the front door of the bar which is just across Broadway 
from the Post Office.  The place was entered while Night Officer Gilbert Rhodes was taking a man 
arrested from being drunk, to the county jail. 
 
Officers stated that the robbers apparently carried the three machines out, placed them in a car, and 
fled, as no trace of the machines has been found today.  Ben Hall, owner of the Log Cabin estimated 
that there was approximately $100 in the three machines. 

 
Editor: The Log Cabin has had a long and varied history from being a place to bring a date, 
have lunch, meet friends, as a local "watering hole" and as many of us recall it as the 
"Clampers meeting place!"  But among the many stories and events that have occurred there 
are some real tragedies and some rather dark stories.   
 
In 1941 only a few years after the Log Cabin opened one of the co-owners, Benjamin Hall aged 
59, who was also veteran, was very despondent and took his own life while at his home in 
Yreka.   
 
From: The Siskiyou Daily News, May 15, 1947, page 2 
 

Yreka Woman Disappears 
Clyde Ward of Yreka was attempting today to locate his bride of six months.  Esther P. Ward, 25, who 
disappeared sometime between 3 and 5 o'clock Sunday afternoon and has not been seen since.  He said 
his wife was seen last at the Log Cabin Club in Yreka. 
 
Ward described the missing woman as 5 feet 6 inches tall, slender, with light brown hair and blue eyes.  
He said she was wearing a light grey, pin striped suit, black high heels and no hat.  The husband sated 
that none of her other clothes had been taken from the couple's home in Yreka. 
 
He said his wife's occupation is a waitress at Mable's Cafe and also at Leonard's here since their 
marriage.  
 
Before coming to Yreka about 8 months ago, Mrs. Ward resided in the state of Washington.  She 
married Ward, a lifelong resident of this area, two months after coming to Siskiyou County. 
 
The husband asked that anyone having any knowledge of the possible whereabouts or anyone who saw 
her during or after her departure from the Log Cabin notify the Sheriff's Office, which is working on the 
case. 
 
Editor:  Re: Missing Yreka Woman article 
I searched to see what may have happened to Esther Ward that "disappeared" from the Log 
Cabin.  I didn't find any information of what happened to her with the resources I have, but 
apparently she was okay.  As I did find a notice in the newspaper that on May 27, 1948 Clyde 
Ward filed for divorce from Esther Ward, his wife, stating extreme cruelty.   
 
 



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	10	

From: The Siskiyou Daily News, April 11, 1947, page 5 
 

Still Charged with Burglary 
Information charging him with burglary was filed April 10 in Superior court against Kenneth Still by 
District Attorney Fred W. Burton.   
 
The defendant is accused of the crime in connection with the burglarizing of Christy's Cafe and the Log 
Cabin tavern in Yreka on the night of March 15.   
 
About $100 in cash and a gun were taken from the tavern and a quantity of candy and gum was stolen 
at the cafe. 
 
Still who was arrested by city police the day after the burglaries was bound over Superior court on April 
3 following a preliminary hearing in justice court here.   
 
From: The Siskiyou Daily News, February 22, 1960, page 1 
 

Police Find Stolen Safe 
Sheriff's deputies and Yreka police Saturday recovered the battered remains of a safe from Moffett Cree 
near Fort Jones after it was reported stolen from the Log Cabin club in Yreka early Feb. 10. 
 
Yreka police Chief Henry Watson said the stolen safe was spotted on the bank of the creek about three 
miles of Fort Jones by a school bus driver whose name was not disclosed.   
 
Tavern owner James Alton said the safe contained about $550.  Watson said evidence of tool marks on 
the recovered safe indicated the burglary and theft was the work of amateurs.  
 
Sheriff Al Cottar and Watson are cooperating in the investigation. 
 

 
Siskiyou County Newspaper Articles 

 
Weekly Trinity, Journal (Weaverville, Calif.)  

April 27, 1878, Image 2 
Chronicling America 

Deaths. 
At Etna, Siskiyou County, Cal. April 20th, 1878, WILLIAM P. CONWAY, aged 16 years, 9 months and 
7 days.  Shasta, San Juaquin and Butte County papers please copy. 

 
The Daily Butte Record (Oroville, Calif.)  

February 05, 1858, Image 2 
Chronicling America 

Child Burned to Death - 
A little child of Mr. & Mrs. James Ewing, living at Hay Fork, Siskiyou county, was burned to death one day 
last week by falling in the fire.  



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	11	

 
The Nevada Democrat (Nevada, Calif.)  

April 13, 1859, Image 1 
Chronicling America 

 
 
Smothered to Death ~ The Siskiyou Chronicle relates that while a man and wife were 
crossing the Scott mountain, lately, the mother. who had a child on her knee, wrapped 
it up closely that it might not suffer from cold, when at last the extraordinary silence of 
the child excited curiosity, and, upon unwrapping they found it dead-smothered as was 
supposed. 

 
Sacramento Daily Record-Union (Sacramento, Calif.) 

April 29, 1882, Image 10 
Chronicling America 

 
Two Indians Drowned. Yreka - April 28th - Two Indians were drowned in the Klamath 
river yesterday, at the mouth of Salmon river, in this county - a squaw and girl, the 
former a well-known character named "Bellweather." 
 

Weekly Trinity Journal (Weaverville, Calif) 
August 21, 1858, Image 2 

Chronicling America 
 

Mr. Lew. Ludwig, who has been to Scott's Valley and Yreka, says that at Callahan's is the 
finest ranch and hotel he has seen in the north, Asa White, proprietor; and that they 
arrange a magnificent table and bar.  He adds, also that Jas. Wheeler of the Arcade 
saloon, Yreka, has the largest Billiard establishment in the upper country, and that Yreka 
is swarming with good fellows.  
 

Butte Record (Bidwell, Butte County, Cal) 
August 16, 1856, Image 4 

Chronicling America 
 

NEW ARRAGEMEN - FOR YREKA 
On and After July 2d 1856, the California Stage Company's Coaches will leave their 
office, Murray's Western House, Marysville, every day at 2 o'clock, P.M., for Yreka via 
Hamilton, Neai's Ranch, Chico, Tehama, Red Bluffs, Cottonwood, Smith's Ranch, 
Hay's Ranch, and McComber's Mills, crossing Pitt river at Lockhart's Ferry, 
Crandall's Ranch, Thomas' Flat, Tucker Town, Junction House, Back Bone House, 
Soda Springs, Yreka Mills, Sheep Rock, Shasta Buttes, Stephen's Ranch and 
Oldham's arriving in Yreka on the second day at 5 o'clock, P.M.  RETURNING. Will 
leave their office in Yreka at 5 o'clock every morning, connecting at Marysville with 
the Company's coaches for Sacramento, which arrive in time for the San Francisco 
boats making a through trip from Yreka to San Francisco in THREE DAYS.   
 GEO. F. THOMAS, General Sup't Cal Stage Co. at Marysville. 
 July 16, 1856 
 



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	12	

                    
Weekly Trinity Journal (Weaverville, Calif.) 

August 15, 1874, Image 2 
Chronicling America 

 
ANOTHER MAN MURDERED BY CHINAMEN - A man name Turowski was found dead in his 
mining claim, near Happy Camp, undoubtedly murdered by Chinamen.  His body was found cut in 
several places, with a root ax he had been using, and his skull crushed, with a large boulder rolled on his 
head, to make it appear that he was killed by accident of the bank caving.  He had been trying to sell the 
claim to Chinamen, and showed them specimens worth upwards of $400, which he had taken out.  The 
citizens of Happy Camp are much excited and have corralled all the Chinamen, with determination of 
securing the murderer or force all the Chinamen to leave.  The Chinese have committed other murders in 
this section, as well as robberies, and the people are greatly embittered against them. ~ Yreka Journal. 
 

Sacramento Daily Record-Union (Sacramento, Calif.) 
December 18, 1890, Image 1 

Chronicling America 
 

IT WAS SUICIDE.  YREKA, December 17th - The body of Frederick Koester, who 
disappeared last Thursday, was found in Shasta river this morning.  His outer clothing was found on the 
bank.  His motive for committing suicide is totally unknow.  He leaves a widow and grown children. 
 

Siskiyou Daily News (Yreka, California) 
29 June 1895 

Newspapers.com, pg1 
 

Death From Sunstroke.  The first case of sunstroke for the season in this county occurred 
las Wednesday afternoon at Hawkinsville.  John Miller, a Portugese in the employ of John 
Solus, was prostrated with heat while working in the hay field.  Dr. Ream was 
immediately summoned, but the man was past all medical aid when the physician arrived. 
 
The deceased, who was unmarried, was 55 years of age, and had been a resident of the 
county for many years.  He was sunstruck once before, while working on the bi ditch 
several years ago, but soon recovered.  

_________________________ 

LOST - Somewhere between Yreka and Humbug, a 32-caliber Smith & Wesson revolver, No.53, 108.  Finder 
will be suitably rewarded by leaving at this office.  

________________________ 

Dan Church, the engineer on last Sunday's northbound passenger train, 
dropped his watch from the engine near Montague and stopped the 
train to recover it.  He found the watch, which was valued at $150, 
broken into fragments.  

 

h 



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	13	

Siskiyou Daily News (Yreka, CA) 
30 May 1896  

Newspapers.com pg 8 
 

BORN 
Wetzel - At Montague, May 23, 1896, to Mr. and Mrs. George Wetzel, a son. 
Gott - At Gottville, May 23, 1896, to Mr. and Mrs. W.M. Gott, a son. 
Young - At Montague, May 21, 1896, to Mr. and Mrs. William Young, a daughter. 
Howell - At Montague, May 26, 1896, to Mr. and Mrs. Alex. Howell, a son. 
McGinley - At Pokegama, May 22, 1896, to Mr. and Mrs. McGinley, a son. 
Percival - At Humbug, May 17, 1896, to Mr. and Mrs. Percival, a son. 
 
DIED 
Behnke - At Sawyers Bar, May 22, 1896, Miss Nellie Behnke, daughter of Mr. and Mrs. H. P. C. 
 Behnke, aged 26 years. 
Wetzel - In Montague, Thursday, May 28, 1896, Robert Alofs, infant son of Mr. and Mrs. Geo. Wetzel, 
 aged 5 days. 
Maplesden - At Hamburg Bar, Wednesday, May 27, 1896, B. F. Maplesden, aged about 64 years. 
 
MARRIED 
Dexter - Gosney - At the Ashland House, Ashland, Oregon.  May 25, 1896, by Rev. F. G. Strange. Mr. 
G. F. Dexter and Miss Anna Gosney, both of Oak Bar, Cal. 
 

The Dunsmuir News (Dunsmuir, Calif.) 
24 Aug 1895  

Newspapers.com pg 3 
 

The Sisson Tavern, under the able management of Mrs. Sisson, has had a very good 
run this summer.  Her resort on the McCloud has been crowded most of the time and 
the guests there enjoyed the best fishing to be had in the State. 

 
The Dunsmuir News (Dunsmuir, Calif.) 

12 June 1897 
Newspapers.com pg 3 

 
The Sisson Fish Hatchery has turned out more young fish this year than any other 
hatchery in the United States.  The hatchery is run by Mr. Shebley, and Mr. Requa 
distributes the fish.  They are now about to plant a great quantity of Loch Laven and 
Van Behr trout.  The former have been imported from Scotland and the latter from 
Germany. They also have a number of McInaw and Lake Tahoe cutthroat trout to 
distribute, and some small black bass. 
 
 

 



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	14	

 
PURPOSE OF GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

 
To stimulate public interest in family history.  To collect, preserve and publish genealogical historical 
maters relating to American families and places.  To provide educational service to the communities in 
Siskiyou County.   To establish and maintain for the use of members and others a library of American 
genealogy, local history and biography including a surname file.  To hold meetings for instructions and 
increased effectiveness of its members.  To serve and support the genealogy departments of Siskiyou 
County Library.   
 
ADDRESS: 
Genealogical Society of Siskiyou County 
Physical: 321 N. Gold Street, Yreka, CA 
Mailing: PO Box 1405, Yreka, CA 96097 
Phone: 530-842-0277 
E-mail: gssc1@att.net 
 
WEBSITE: 
http://siskiyougenealogy.org 
 
REGULAR MEETINGS:  
(Held quarterly, at the above address, 
March, June and September, the last 
Saturday of the month, however December 
is the second Saturday.  Alternate dates 
may be scheduled due to holiday conflicts 
through the year.) 
 
MEMBERSHIP FEES: 
$25.00 Individual 
$30.00 Family (same address) 
Membership July 1st to June 30th 
 
NON-MEMBER FEES: 
$5.00 per day (facility use) 
 
OFFICERS: 
President: Jennifer Bryan 
Vice President: Mike Grifantini 
Secretary: Marilyn Amaral 
Treasurer: Karen Cleland 
 
COMMITTEES: 
Projects Pat Williams 
Research Jen Bryan/Pat Healy 
Library Pat Healy/Gail Platt 
Web Site Jen Bryan 

 
HEIR LINES: 
Quarterly Publication (fiscal year) 
October, January, April, July 
 
ADS PRICE SCHEDULE:  
Business Card $ 5.00 
Quarter Page   10.00 
Third Page   14.00 
Half Page   18.00 
Full Page   35.00 
 
DEADLINES: 
For Ads, Article’s, 1st of the publication 
months 
 
GSSC will NOT endorse or accept 
commercial, political or religious ads. 
 
APPOINTED POSITIONS: 
Editor of Heir Lines Gail Platt 
Indexing Heir Lines  Pat Healy 
Rose Hicks Brown Patricia Healy 
New Members Patricia Healy 
 
RESEARCH REQUESTS: 
Send to GSSC (gssc1@att.net) 
Cost: $15.00 per hour/1 hr minimum 
Reimbursement required for cost of Vital 
Records and Photo’s of Grave Sites (within 
Siskiyou County).  Enclose a stamped self-
addressed envelope. 
 
QUERIES: 
Send to gssc1@att.net

INFORMATION PAGE 



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	15	

 
 MARK YOUR 
   CALENDAR! 

 
 

       AUG 2021 
 

DUE TO COVID-19, RESTRICTIONS MAY APPLY 
 
Saturday/10am 7 Aug 2021 Open Research - 10am-3pm 
Thursday/1pm 12 Aug 2021 BOARD MEETING @ GSSC in Yreka/Members are 

invited 
Saturday/10am 14 Aug 2021 Open Research - 10am-3pm 
Saturday/10am 21 Aug 2021 CLOSED - MOVING TO GOLD STREET SCHOOL 
Saturday/10am 28 Aug 2021 CLOSED - MOVING TO GOLD STREET SCHOOL 

 
SEPT 2021 

  
Saturday/10am 4 Sept 2021 CLOSED - LABOR DAY WEEKEND 
Thursday/1pm 9 Sept 2021 New Location: BOARD MEETING @ GSSC in 

Yreka/Members are invited  
Saturday/10am 11 Sept 2021 New Location: Open Research - 10am-3pm 
Saturday/10am 18 Sept 2021 New Location: Open Research - 10am-3pm 
Saturday/10am  25 Sept 2021 New Location: Open Research - 10am-3pm 

 
OCT 2021 

 
Saturday   2 Oct 2021 New Location: Open Research - 10am-3pm 

Saturday/10am 9 Oct 2021 New Location: Open Research - 10am-3pm 
Thursday/1pm 14 Oct 2021 New Location: BOARD MEETING @ GSSC in 

Yreka/Members are invited 
Saturday/10am 16 Oct 2021 Zoom or In-Person: "Reading & Understanding 

Courthouse Indexes" $10 Member / $15 Non-Member 
Saturday/10am 23 Oct 2021 New Location: Open Research - 10am-3pm 
Saturday/10am 30 Oct 2021 New Location: Open Research - 10am-3pm 

   
BOARD	MTGS:		Are	held	at	912	S.	Main	Street,	Yreka	at	1pm.	Members	are	
welcome.		Oct	14th	at	Gold	St.	School,	(Physical	location:	321	North	Gold	St.,	
Room	8	&	9,	Yreka,	CA)	
CLASSES:	Classes	are	held	at	GSSC	and	are	scheduled	for	10am.		$10	
Members/$15	Non-Members	
PROGRAMS:	Programs	are	held	the	last	day	of	the	month	and/or	after	our		 		

	 	 	 			quarterly	meeting	at	1pm.		
 			ZOOM: Activities are as scheduled. Go to <siskiyougenealogy.org>  
    find meetings & classes and follow the prompts to register and pay.   

 
 
 
 

	

	
	

 

	



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	16	

The Genealogical Society of Siskiyou County 912 S. Main St., Yreka, CA 96097 
 

PUBLICATION ORDER FORM 
 

 [   ] Evergreen Cemetery   $15.00 
 Evergreen Cemetery is located in Yreka, CA 
 
 [   ] Shasta Valley Cemetery District, 1885 to 1995   $15.00 
  This book includes graves in the seven smaller cemeteries in Siskiyou Co. 
 
 [   ]  Winema (Weed) Cemetery   $15.00 
 
 [   ] 100 Years and Going Strong – by Rose L. Hicks Brown   $17.00 
 
 Note:  Shipping and Handling on the above books: $6.00 per book. 
 
 [   ] Siskiyou County Marriages 1852 – 1910   $35.00 
  This is a new reprint of a book put out by our Society many years ago. 
  Includes a brides index. 
 
 [   ] Cowboy Poetry and Barn Sour Verse   $10.00 
  Written by V. June (Blevins) Collins 
 
 [   ]  First Family of the Pacific States Vol 1  A – E   $40.00 
 
 [   ]  First Family of the Pacific States Vol 2  F – M   $40.00 
 
 [   ]  First Family of the Pacific States Vol 3  N – Z   $40.00 
 
 [   ]        Henley - Hornbrook Cemetery, Siskiyou County, CA    $20.00 
 
  Save $20 off First Family books when purchasing all three! 
 
 Note:  Shipping and Handling on the above five (5) books only: $8.00 per book. 
 We now have Pay Pal on our website!  Check it out!  www.siskiyougenealogy.org 
 
 Membership Year begins July 1st  
  [   ]  New Member            [   ]  Renewal   
 
 Membership Dues  
  [   ]  Individual $25.00    [   ]  Family $30.00 

Total Book(s)  _________________ 
Shipping & Handling  _________________ 

Membership  _________________ 
Donation  _________________ 

Total  _________________ 
Shipping Address: 
Name:  _____________________________________Phone/Cell#:   __________________ 
 
Address:  _________________________ City: ________________ State: _____ Zip: ______ 
 
Email: _____________________________________  Make Checks payable to GSSC 
   Revised: Jan 2016  



GSSC	Heir	Lines,	Volume	45	#4																																																																																			July		2021	17	

INDEX 
	
Alofs,	Robert	 					13	
Alton,	Jim	 8,	10	
Amaral,	Marilyn	 					14	
Arcade	Saloon	 					11	
Behnke	
			H.P.C.	 					13	
			Nellie	 					13	
Bellweather	 					11	
Bryan,	Jennifer.							2,	4,	14	
Burton,	Fred	W.															10	
California	Stage	Co.									11	
Callahan's	 					11	
Christy's	Cafe	 					10	
Church,	Dan	 					12	
Cleland,	Karen	 					14	
Conway,	William	P.	 					11	
Dexter,	G.F.	 					13	
East,	Claudia	 	 8	
Ewing,	James	 					11	
Gosney,	Anna	 					13	
Gott,	W.M.	 					13	
Grifantini,	Mike	 8,	14	
Hall,	Ben	 							9	
Hayden,	Larry	 	 9	
Healy,	Patricia	 2,	14	
Hill,	Omar	 							8	
Howell,	Alex	 					13	
Koester,	Frederick	 					12	
Log	Cabin	Bar.									8,	9,	10	
Ludwig,	Lew	 					11	
Maplesden,	B.	F.	 					13	
McGinley,	Mr.	&	Mrs.						13	
Miller,	John	 					12	
Percival,	Mr.	&	Mrs.		 					13	
Platt,	Gail		 6,	14	
Ream,	Dr.	 					12	
Requa,	Gilbert	 					13	
Rhodes,	Gilbert	 							9	
Shebley,	Mr.	 					13	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Sisson	Fish	Hatchery		 13	
Sisson	Tavern	 	 13	
Sisson,	Mrs.		 	 13	
Solus,	John	 	 12	
Still,	Kenneth	 	 10	
Strange,	F.	G.	Rev.	 	 13	
Thomas,	Geo.	F.		 	 11	
Turowski	 	 12	
Ward	 	 	
		Clyde	 	 		9	
		Esther	P.	 									9	
Watson,	Henry	Chief		 10	
Wetzel,	George	 	 13	
Wheeler,	Jas.	 	 11	
White,	Asa	 	 11	
Williams,	Pat	 	 14	
Young,	William	 	 13	


